Company (now the Michigan Central), shall, if all the covenants 
on its part shall have been kept, have the privilege of purchasing 
the said lands and the said buildings thereon, at a sum not ex­
ceeding the actual cost thereof, which is hereby declared to be 
the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00.) And in the 
event of the said Canada Southern Company’s purchasing the 
said lands and buildings, then the title thereto shall be vested 
in said Canada Southern Company, or at the option of said Can­
ada. Southern Company, in such trustees as it may appoint, and